
Full Council 
23 May 2022 
  
 

 

Quorum: 11 
 

Published: Friday, 13 May 2022 
 

 
To the Members of the Council 
 
You are summoned to attend the annual meeting of the Council to be held in the 
Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE 
on 23 May 2022 at 6.00 pm to transact the following business.  
 
Note: At the commencement of the meeting the Chair will ask for a period of silence 
to enable councillors to focus their thoughts on the meeting or to pray silently. 
 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Election of the Chair of the Council   
 

 Two nominations have been received for the office of the Chair of the Council as 
follows: 
 
Councillor Adrian Ross 
Councillor Linda Wallraven 
 
These nominations will be voted upon. Following the election of the Chair of the 
Council, the person elected shall make a Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 

2 Appointment of the Vice-Chair of the Council   
 

 Two nominations have been received for the office of Vice-Chair of the Council as 
follows:  
 
Councillor Graham Amy  
Councillor Richard Turner 
 
These nominations will be voted upon. Following the appointment of Vice-Chair of 

Public Document Pack



 

 

the Council, the person appointed shall make a Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office. 
 

3 Apologies for absence   
 

4 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

5 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Council dated 21 February 
2022. 
 

6 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

7 Announcements  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

 To receive any announcements from the Chair of the Council, Leader of the 
Council, Members of the Cabinet or the Chief Executive. 
 

 A list of engagements carried out during the last year by Councillor Brett as 
Chair of the Council are attached. 

 Councillor Gauntlett (Cabinet Member for Planning and Regeneration) will 
provide a verbal update on the local plan.  

 
8 Result of the District Council By-Election 2022   
 

 To receive the following results of the District Council By-Election held on 12 May 
2022 and welcome the new Councillor: 
 
Peacehaven West -  Councillor Ciarron Clarkson (Labour Party) 
 

9 Appointments Report.  (Pages 27 - 40) 
 

 a)    To note any changes to the Leader of the Council’s appointments to Cabinet, 
the individual areas of responsibility allocated to the Cabinet and the allocation 
of those areas of responsibility to the members of the Cabinet (to be reported 
verbally by the Leader at the meeting); and 

b)    To consider and determine proposals set out in the report of the Head of 
Democratic Services. 

 
10 Annual Pay Policy Statement.  (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Human Resources and Transformation.  
 



3 

 

 

11 Notices of motion.   
 

 (a) Motion - To protect our local rivers and sea by taking into account the 
cumulative impact of sewage discharge.  (Pages 47 - 50) 

  
Motion submitted by Councillor O’Brien. 

12 Calendar of meetings 2022/23  (Pages 51 - 52) 
 

 The calendar of meetings for 2022/23 is attached for ratification.   
 

13 Urgent decisions taken by the Cabinet or Cabinet members  (Pages 53 - 54) 
 

 In accordance with Policy and Performance Procedure Rule 17, to receive details 
of any urgent decisions taken by the Cabinet or Cabinet members since the 
previous meeting.  One decision was been made by the Leader on 28 February 
2022 as follows and a copy of the Decision Notice is attached for information. 
 
2022/23 Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Relief scheme and the extension of 
Transitio
[...]
ces. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 

 
Full Council 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, 
Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 21 February 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Christine Brett (Chair). 
Councillors Adrian Ross (Vice-Chair), Sam Adeniji, Graham Amy, Robert Banks, 
Nancy Bikson, Matthew Bird, Liz Boorman, Roy Burman, Julie Carr, Roy Clay, 
Chris Collier, Sharon Davy, Johnny Denis, Lynda Duhigg, Stephen Gauntlett, 
Isabelle Linington, Jim Lord, Sylvia Lord, James MacCleary, Sean MacLeod, 
Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Ron Maskell, William Meyer, Joe Miller, 
Zoe Nicholson, Emily O'Brien, Laurence O'Connor, Ruth O'Keeffe, 
Nicola Papanicolaou, Julian Peterson, Keira Rigden, Christine Robinson, 
Richard Turner, Steve Saunders, Christoph von Kurthy and Linda Wallraven. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Simon Russell 
(Head of Democratic Services), Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning), Sarah Lawrence 
(Senior Committee Officer) and Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate 
Finance)). 
 
66 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2021 

 
 RESOLVED – To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 

2021. 
 

67 Apologies for absence 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Davis, Jones and 
Rutland.  
 
Councillor Peterson had indicated that he needed to leave the meeting after 
agenda Item 9c and gave apologies for the remainder of the meeting. 
 
Councillor Adeniji and O’Keeffe had advised that they would arrive slightly late. 
 

68 Declarations of interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

69 Announcements 
 

 The Chair advised that a list of her engagements as Chair of the Council held 
since the last meeting were set out in the agenda.  She advised that the last 
item listed ‘Opening of Landport Community Café had had to be cancelled.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Full Council 2 21 February 2022 

 

 
70 Urgent items 

 
 There were no urgent items to consider. 

 
71 Questions from members of the public 

 
 No questions had been received from members of the public. 

 
72 Petitions 

 
 No petitions had been received.  

 
73 Urgent decisions taken by the Cabinet or Cabinet members 

 
 In accordance with the Policy and Performance Procedure Rule 17, the Council 

received details of two decisions which had been taken by the Leader of the 
Council under special urgency procedures, the ‘Omicron Hospitality and 
Leisure Grant Scheme’ on 14 January 2022 and the ‘Covid-19 Additional Relief 
Fund Scheme’ on 31 January 2022. 
 

74 Recommendations from Cabinet, Committees and Other Council bodies 
 

74a Council Budget and Setting of the Council Tax 2022/23 
 
Councillor Nicholson moved and Councillor MacCleary seconded the 
recommendations set out in the agenda, in relation to the Council Budget and 
setting of the Council Tax for 2022/23.  This incorporated recommendations 
from Cabinet on 3 February 2022 regarding the General Fund Revenue Budget 
2022/23 and Capital Programme, Treasury Management and Prudential 
Indicators 2022/23, Capital Strategy and Investment Strategy and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget and Rent Setting 2022/23 and HRA 
Capital Programme 2021-25. 
 
Councillor Linington moved and Councillor Turner seconded the following 
amendment as set out in an addendum tabled at th
[...]
ding to 
the Covid 19 pandemic. 

2. Further to (1), that all allowances to Members including Basic, Special 
Responsibility and IT allowances continue at the current levels subject to 
indexation in line with percentage increase in staff salaries up until 2024; 
and  

3. That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to make any 
necessary amendments to the Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme 
each year in line with indexation changes backdated to 1 April 2021 when 
the percentage increase in staff salaries is known. 

 
77 Calendar of Meetings 2022-23 

 
 Councillor MacCleary moved and Councillor Nicholson seconded that the 

proposed calendar of meetings for 2022-23 be agreed.  It was noted that the 
dates would be subject to formal ratification at annual council in line with 
legislation.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Calendar of Meetings 2022-23 be approved. 
 

78 Written questions from Councillors 
 

 No written questions had been received from Councillors. 
 

79 Questions to the Leader of the Council 
 

 The Chair advised that two questions had been notified prior to the start of the 
meeting from Councillor O’Connor and Councillor Adeniji. 
 

a)  Councillor O’Connor asked the following question to the Leader: 
 
“I note that East Sussex County Council Library service is currently 
arranging to move the Peacehaven and Telscombe library where it 
currently has a space of 970m2 to a cupboard at the Joff Youth Centre 
with just 39m2.  In addition, the holding of books will reduce from 20,500 
to just 4,500. This tremendous reduction in provision seems to be 
contrary to the aim of providing a decent service to residents of 
Peacehaven and Telscombe.  The reasoning behind this is that the 
Meridian Centre, where the library is situated is about to be redeveloped 
whereas the site owners have not submitted any proposals.  I would like 

Page 17



Full Council 14 21 February 2022 

 

to ask the Leader to set out her view on this issue and does she think 
th
[...]
l 
were either limited, cumbersome and ineffective.  The main power would 
be to take away the right of the developer to complete the development, 
which would only prolong to scaffolding being in place. He confirmed 
that Officers would continue to seek a resolution, but that it might require 
a change in legislation to fully resolve the matter.   

 
80 Standards Panel Decision 

 
 In accordance with the Council’s adopted Code of Conduct Hearings 

Procedure, the Council received a copy of a decision of a Standards Panel 
held on 23 November 2021 for information.   

 

Page 18



Full Council 15 21 February 2022 

 

81 Ward issues 
 

 There were no ward issues raised for discussion.   
 

82 Reporting back on meetings of outside bodies 
 

 The following reports had been received on outside bodies set out in the 
agenda and were noted: 
 

 Wave Leisure – Councillor O’Connor 

 Impact Seaford – Councillor Brett 

 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Councillor Brett 

 Armed Forces Champion update – Councillor Davy 

 South Downs National Park Authority (SDNP) and other SDNP meetings 
– Councillor Meyer. 

 
Councillor Davy paid tribute to the armed forces and their importance in the 
current climate.  Councillor Macleod advised that in his role as Mental Health 
Champion, he was able to advise that a ‘taxi-watch’ pilot scheme was being 
rolled out to taxi drivers in Lewes, along with other areas of the country, to offer 
to them with suicide prevention training.  He also apologised that he was 
unable to report back on the recent 3VA meeting due to a family emergency 
preventing him from attending.  
 

83 Date of Next Meeting 
 

 It was noted that the next scheduled meeting was on 23 May 2022 at 6 pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 

 
Councillor Christine Brett (Chair) 
 
 
  

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Lewes District Council 
 

Southover House 
Southover Road 

Lewes 
East Sussex BN7 1AB 

 
Civic & Member Services Off
[...]
e 
 

12 May 
 

7pm Chair: To attend Lewes Town Council’s Annual 
Meeting and Ceremony of Mayor Making followed by 
a reception at Lewes Town Hall 
 

13 May 12pm Chair: To attend the East Sussex Women of the Year 
Lunch 2022 at the Amex Stadium 
 
 

19 May 7pm Chair: to attend HOMELINK AGM at Christ Church, 
Lewes 
 

 

Page 25



 

Page 26



Report to: Full Council 
 

Date: 23 May 2022 
 

Title: Appointments Report 
 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To agree the seat allocations and appointments set out in 
this report in relation to Committees, Other Bodies and 
Outside Bodies.  

 
Officer 
recommendations: 

 
a) To approve the appointments of members to Committees 

and Other Bodies and as Chairs and Deputy Chairs of 
Committees, as set out in Appendix 1; 

b) To approve the appointment of representatives to serve 
on outside and joint bodies, as set out at Appendix 2;  

c) To appoint all members of the Council to the ‘approved 
list’ of members appointed as substitute members in 
accordance with Council’s Rules of Procedure, except 
where prohibited by those rules such as for Licensing 
Committee and Cabinet; and.  

d) To note the Leader of the Council’s appointments to 
Cabinet, the individual areas of responsibility allocated 
to the Cabinet and the allocation of those areas of 
responsibility to the members of the Cabinet, as reported 
verbally at the meeting. 

e) To delegate to the Head of Democratic Services to make 
the necessary changes to the constitution and website to 
remove the Devolution Committee and incorporate its 
powers into the Strategic Property Board. 

f) That Neal Robinson and Graham Branton be re-
confirmed as the Council’s Standards Independent 
Persons for the municipal year. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable the Council to proceed with decision-making in 
the relevant bodies.   

Contact Officer(s): Name: Simon Russell 
Post title: Head of Democratic Servi
[...]
fected local wildlife habitats include Lewes Brooks, which is a Site of Special Scientific 

Interest (SSSI) and home to rare snails, flies, moths and water beetlesvi and which has 

not been assessed by Natural England since 2013vii. The Ouse and tributaries are home 

to notable and rare species including sea lampreysviii and the cherished and iconic local 

species of sea troutix, protected under the Salmon and Freshwater Fisheries Act 1975. 

Beachy Head West Marine Conservation Zonex, a Marine Protected Area, is home to 

other protected species including short-snouted seahorses, blue mussel beds and native 

oysters.   

● Whilst there are long term commitments, there are no plans in place which will address 

the immediate unacceptable situation either locally by Southern Waterxi or by national 

governmentxii  

● Additionally, there is no clear statement of position by Environment Agency, who has 

overall responsibility, which would clarify cumulative impact of sewage overload our 

wildlife and habitats. In nearby areas it has issued position statements on the separate 

but related area of water neutralityxiii which have directly led to a pause in development – 

why not sewage overload? 

● Both the local and national planning policy requires a robust approach to both water 

quality and pollution and a recent legal opinion from the Environmental Law Firm 

confirms the need to consider cumulative impactxiv. Yet like other councils, when 

assessing new planning applications this Council does not ask Southern Water to tell us 

about cumulative impact i.e. whether or not development may lead to any potential 

increase in ‘emergency’ discharge into rivers and seas xv.     

  

Page 47

Agenda Item 11a



Proposed motion:  

This Council resolves to: 

1. Recognise this Council’s obligation to protect its rivers and seas, including from the 

cumulative impacts of pollution, in line with its local planning policy, and the National 

Planning Policy Framework. 

2. Recognise that there is clear evidence of deterioration of water quality due to cumulative 

impact of multiple sewage discharge events or ‘sewage overload’. 

3. Ensure the evidence base being compiled for the new local plan fully assesses the 

cumulative impact of sewage discharge so that this is factored into decisions made in 

the new local plan, including the overall level of future development. 

4. Seek to better understand the cumulative impact of waste water discharge including 

untreated sewage on the District’s rivers, wildlife and the health of its residents 

5. Continue to take a lead on addressing this issue, working constructively with other 

agencies. 

6. Write to the Environment Agency asking it to issue a position statement in relation to 

Lewes District, which sets out its understanding of the cumulative impact of 800+ 

sewage discharge on our rivers, or if it is not willing to do, the reasons why. 

7. Ask Natural England to update its 2013 assessment of Lewes Brooks SSSI.   

8. Ask the Policy and Performance Committee to invite the Chief Executive of Southern 

Water plus senior representatives from the Environment Agency and Natural England to 

attend a Lewes District Council Policy and Performance Committee meeting to answer 

questions on the current levels of sewage discharge. 

9. Ask Southern Water, from this date onwards, in its planning consultation responses for 

major development, to clarify which treatment works will be managing the sewage; and 

whether it has the information available to assess the impact on the number or duration 

of sewage discharges into local rivers or seas, and if it does have this information to 

share it (noting that this can only be requested not required).   

10. Request that District Council planning officers, from now onwards, include in all reports 

relating to major development a specific section on Core Policy 10 and the impact on 

watercourses, including the potential for the development to affect sewage outflow into 

watercourses (i.e. cumulative impact), or to flag if this information is not fully available, 

so that this information (or the lack of it) is clearly and transparently set out. 

 

Page 48



 

NOTES AND REFERENCES 
 
i See https://www.sas.org.uk/water-quality/the-risks-of-mixing-with-sewage/ and House of Commons Environmental Audit 
Committee 2022 quality in rivers report pages 23-25 
ii Motion here 
iii 2020 Data from https://www.theriverstrust.org/about-us/news/sewage-map-questions - 2020 for all Waste Water 
Treatment works in Ouse catchment including the Uck plus releases directly to the sea from Newhaven. 
iv Calculated by CPRE Sussex & verified by Ouse & Adur River Trust, using Environment Agency monitoring data.   
 
v See  https://www.theguardian.com/environment/2020/sep/17/rivers-in-england-fail-pollution-tests-due-to-sewage-and-
chemicals . Note that the House of Commons Environmental Audit Committee Water quality in rivers in January 2022 
stated   “The most recent figures published by the Environment Agency, under obligations originally established by the EU 
Water Framework Directive, show that only 14% of English rivers met good ecological status and no river met good 
chemical status.  [..] Water pollution remains a major impediment to achieving targets established under the Directive 
(requiring all European surface water to reach ‘good ecological status’ by 2015 with a maximum deadline of 2027). The 
report also warns of plastics, ‘forever chemicals’ and points out  (p.15) that “The presence in rivers of a number of so-
called emerging pollutants—such as microplastics, and a range of chemicals, such as pharmaceuticals and narcotics—is 
not being systematically measured.” 
vi https://designatedsites.naturalengland.org.uk/PDFsForWeb/Citation/1003002.pdf  
vii 
https://designatedsites.naturalengland.org.uk/ReportUnitCondition.aspx?SiteCode=S1003002&ReportTitle=Lewes%20Bro
oks%20SSSI 
viii https://cana
[...]
rks 
Working Group 

Matthew 
Bird 

Date of meeting: 12th May 2022. 
 
Business discussed: 

 Update on projects with partners Ouse & 
Adur Rivers Trust, Sussex Wildlife Trust 

 Sussex Flow Initiative projects at 
Wiveslfield, Ringmer, Meeching Valley 
and Hoath Woods. 

 19, 650 native trees/shrubs planted 

 1,023,650 litres of flood water held 

 Creation of 13.28 hectares of priority 
habitat 

 Natural flood management measures 
support the protection of 17 properties 
considered to be at very significant risk 
of flooding 

 More than 120 volunteers engaged  

 Visited 55 landowners 

 Storing the Storm project with Wivelsfield 
Primary School captures runoff and 
improving flooding problems at bottom of 
school field 

 Engagement with kids a key priority in 
project 

 Discussion of future projects and 
strategic approach to river catchment 
issues. 

 Discussion of links with Ouse Valley 
Climate Action. 

 

14 South East Coastal 
Group 
 
 
 

Matthew 
Bird 

No Meeting has taken place since the last 
report submitted. 

 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	x__Hlk23436940

	7 Announcements
	9 Appointments Report.
	Appendices 1 and 2 -  LDC Appointments to Committees and Other Bodies - May 2022

	10 Annual Pay Policy Statement.
	Appendix 1 - LDC/EBC Annual Pay Policy Statement

	11a Motion - To protect our local rivers and sea by taking into account the cumulative impact of sewage discharge.
	12 Calendar of meetings 2022/23
	13 Urgent decisions taken by the Cabinet or Cabinet members
	14 Reporting back on meetings of outside bodies



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Full Council 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, 
Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 23 May 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Christine Brett (Chair). 
Councillors Adrian Ross (Vice-Chair) (Chair from minute 2), Sam Adeniji, Robert Banks, 
Nancy Bikson, Matthew Bird, Liz Boorman, Julie Carr, Ciarron Clarkson, Roy Clay, 
Chris Collier, Phil Davis, Sharon Davy, Johnny Denis, Lynda Duhigg, 
Stephen Gauntlett, Tom Jones, Isabelle Linington, Jim Lord, Sylvia Lord, 
James MacCleary, Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Ron Maskell, William Meyer, 
Zoe Nicholson, Emily O'Brien, Laurence O'Connor, Ruth O'Keeffe (from minute 11a), 
Nicola Papanicolaou, Christine Robinson, Geoff Rutland, Christoph von Kurthy and 
Linda Wallraven. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services), Joanne 
Stone (Principal Planning Solicitor) and Sarah Lawrence (Senior Committee Officer). 
 
1 Election of the Chair of the Council 

 
Councillor Brett welcomed Councillors to the meeting, in particular Councillor 
Clarkson, attending his first meeting since his election. 
 
Councillor Brett thanked Democratic Services Officers who had supported her 
in her year as the Chair of the Council, in particular Sophia Daw and Caroline 
Hanlon, and thanked Councillors for electing her to the position. 
 
Councillor Brett advised that two nominations had been received for the 
election of the Chair of the Council for 2022/23 – for Councillor Adrian Ross 
and Councillor Linda Wallraven and invited Councillors to formally propose the 
nominations. 
 
Councillor Collier proposed and Councillor Brett seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Ross to be elected as the Chair of the Council for 2022/23.  
 
Councillor Boorman proposed and Councillor Linington seconded the 
nomination of Councillor Wallraven to be elected as the Chair of the Council for 
2022/23 
 
The two nominations were put to the vote and by 19 votes to 14 it was:  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Ross be elected as the Chair of the Council for 
2022/23. 
 



Full Council 2 23 May 2022 

 

Councillor Ross then signed his statutory declaration of acceptance of office 
and took the chair.   
 
In his speech of acceptance of his election as Chair, Councillor Ross advised 
that his theme for the year would be ‘tackling the cost-of-living, climate and 
ecological crises’.  He thanked the outgoing Chair, Councillor Brett, for her 
work over the last year, and what she had accomplished around her theme of 
‘Improving Food Security’.  
 

2 Appointment of the Vice-Chair of the Council 
 
The Chair (Councillor Ross) advised that two nominations had been received 
for the appointment of the Vice-Chair of the Council for 2022/23 – for 
Councillor Graham Amy and Councillor Richard Turner and invited Councillors 
to formally propose the nominations 
 
Councillor Ross proposed and Councillor O’Connor seconded the nomination 
of Councillor Amy to be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Council for 2022/23. 
 
Councillor Davy proposed and Councillor Linington seconded the nomination of 
Councillor Turner to be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Council for 2022/23. 
 
The two nominations were put to the vote and by 19 votes to 14 it was:  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Amy be appointed as the Vice-Chair of the Council 
for 2022/23. 
 
As Councillor Amy had given apologies for the meeting, it was noted that he 
would sign his declaration of acceptance of office as soon as possible and 
before undertaking any civic duties.  
 

3 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Amy, Burman, Macleod, 
Peterson, Rigden, Saunders and Turner.  
 

4 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

5 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21 February 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair of the Council.  
 

6 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items for decision. 

 



Full Council 3 23 May 2022 

 

7 Announcements 
 
A list of Councillor Brett’s engagements as Chair of the Council made since the 
last meeting of the Council were noted.   
 
Councillor Gauntlett (Cabinet Member for Planning and Infrastructure) provided 
an update on the development of the next Local Plan, in particular on the work 
ongoing to challenge the standard calculation of the minimum number of 
houses to be delivered.  He drew Members’ attention to a change in tone in a 
recent Government office response to a letter from the 11 northern parishes in 
Lewes, which said that although the standard method should be used, the 
Government was monitoring the effect of this, and that the absence of a local 
plan did not mean that planning applications should automatically be approved.    
 
Councillor Gauntlett had sent out to Members a detailed briefing note on 
progress in advance of the meeting and invited all members to a briefing on 26 
May 2022 on the issues and options for the next Local Plan.  
 

8 Result of the District Council By-Election 2022 
 
The Chair of the Council drew the Council’s attention to the results of the 
District By-Election held on 12 May 2022, and formally welcomed to the 
Council, Councillor Ciarron Clarkson, the new ward Councillor for Peacehaven 
West.  
 

9 Appointments Report. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Nicholson advised that her Cabinet 
Member appointments were unchanged and were as follows:  
 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 

Councillor Zoe Nicholson  
 

Leader of the Council  
Finance 

Councillor James MacCleary Deputy Leader  
Regeneration and Prosperity 

Councillor Matthew Bird Sustainability 

Councillor Julie Carr Recycling, Waste and Open 
Spaces 

Councillor Collier Performance and People 

Councillor Denis Communities and Customers 

Councillor Stephen Gauntlett Planning and Infrastructure 

Councillor Meyer Housing 

Councillor O’Keeffe Tourism and Devolution 

 
The Council received the report of the Head of Democratic Services, and the 
list of nominations for members and chairs of committees and other council 
bodies (Appendix 1) and outside bodies (Appendix 2) in accordance with 
proportionality of the Council, contained in the agenda and the agenda 
supplement.  As there were no contested nominations, the Chair advised that 
the recommendations could be dealt with as one item.  



Full Council 4 23 May 2022 

 

 
Councillor Nicholson moved and Councillor MacCleary seconded that the 
recommendations in the report be approved, and this was put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: 
a) To approve the appointments of members to Committees and Other Bodies 

and as Chairs and Deputy Chairs of Committees, as set out in Appendix 1; 
b) To approve the appointment of representatives to serve on outside and joint 

bodies, as set out at Appendix 2;  
c) To appoint all members of the Council to the ‘approved list’ of members 

appointed as substitute members in accordance with Council’s Rules of 
Procedure, except where prohibited by those rules such as for Licensing 
Committee and Cabinet;  

d) To note the Leader of the Council’s appointments to Cabinet, the individual 
areas of responsibility allocated to the Cabinet and the allocation of those 
areas of responsibility to the members of the Cabinet, as reported verbally 
at the meeting;  

e) To delegate to the Head of Democratic Services to make the necessary 
changes to the constitution and website to remove the Devolution 
Committee and incorporate its powers into the Strategic Property Board; 
and 

f) That Neal Robinson and Graham Branton be re-confirmed as the Council’s 
Standards Independent Persons for the municipal year. 

 
10 Annual Pay Policy Statement. 

 
The Council considered the report of the Assistant Director for HR and 
Transformation recommending the adoption of the Annual Pay Policy 
Statement for 2022-23.   Councillor Collier moved and Councillor MacCleary 
seconded approval of the report recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED – That the updated Pay Policy Statement for 2022-23 
be approved and be published on the Council’s website. 
 

11 Notices of motion. 
 

11a Motion - To protect our local rivers and sea by taking into account the 
cumulative impact of sewage discharge. 
 
(Note: Councillor O’Keeffe joined the meeting at the commencement of this 
item at 6.25 pm) 
 
Councillor O’Brien moved and Councillor Gauntlett seconded the motion 
seeking the protection of local rivers and seas by taking into account the 
cumulative impact of sewage discharge, as detailed in the agenda.  
 
The motion was debated and received support from across the Council.   
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 



Full Council 5 23 May 2022 

 

RESOLVED:   
This Council resolves to: 

1. Recognise this Council’s obligation to protect its rivers and seas, 
including from the cumulative impacts of pollution, in line with its local 
planning policy, and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

2. Recognise that there is clear evidence of deterioration of water quality 
due to cumulative impact of multiple sewage discharge events or 
‘sewage overload’. 

3. Ensure the evidence base being compiled for the new local plan fully 
assesses the cumulative impact of sewage discharge so that this is 
factored into decisions made in the new local plan, including the overall 
level of future development. 

4. Seek to better understand the cumulative impact of waste water 
discharge including untreated sewage on the District’s rivers, wildlife and 
the health of its residents 

5. Continue to take a lead on addressing this issue, working constructively 
with other agencies. 

6. Write to the Environment Agency asking it to issue a position statement 
in relation to Lewes District, which sets out its understanding of the 
cumulative impact of 800+ sewage discharge on our rivers, or if it is not 
willing to do, the reasons why. 

7. Ask Natural England to update its 2013 assessment of Lewes Brooks 
SSSI.   

8. Ask the Policy and Performance Committee to invite the Chief Executive 
of Southern Water plus senior representatives from the Environment 
Agency and Natural England to attend a Lewes District Council Policy 
and Performance Committee meeting to answer questions on the 
current levels of sewage discharge. 

9. Ask Southern Water, from this date onwards, in its planning consultation 
responses for major development, to clarify which treatment works will 
be managing the sewage; and whether it has the information available to 
assess the impact on the number or duration of sewage discharges into 
local rivers or seas, and if it does have this information to share it (noting 
that this can only be requested not required).   

10. Request that District Council planning officers, from now onwards, 
include in all reports relating to major development a specific section on 
Core Policy 10 and the impact on watercourses, including the potential 
for the development to affect sewage outflow into watercourses (i.e. 
cumulative impact), or to flag if this information is not fully available, so 
that this information (or the lack of it) is clearly and transparently set out. 

 
12 Calendar of meetings 2022/23 

 
The Chair of the Council drew members’ attention to the Calendar of Meetings 
for 2022/23 included in the agenda for ratification. 

 
Councillor Nicholson moved and Councillor MacCleary seconded that the 
Calendar of Meetings be approved.  
 

RESOLVED – To approve the Calendar of Meetings for 2022/23. 



Full Council 6 23 May 2022 

 

 
13 Urgent decisions taken by the Cabinet or Cabinet members 

 
The Council formally noted the decision made by the Leader under special 
urgency powers since the last meeting in relation to the ‘2022/23 Retail, 
Hospitality and Leisure Relief scheme’, made on 28 February 2022.  This was 
reported to the Council in accordance with the Policy and Performance 
Committee Procedure Rule 7.  
 

14 Reporting back on meetings of outside bodies 
 
The following reports had been provided on outside bodies which had met 
since the last meeting and these were noted: 
 

 Team East Sussex – Councillor Nicholson 

 Newhaven Town Deal Board – Councillor Nicholson 

 Greater Brighton Economic Board – Councillor Nicholson 

 Seaford to Brighton Steering Group – Councillor O’Brien 

 South East Councils – Councillor O’Brien 

 LGA People and Places Board – Councillor O’Brien 

 East Sussex Health and Wellbeing Board – Councillor Ross 

 Citizens Advice Bureau – Councillor Makepeace 

 South Downs National Park Authority and other SDNP meetings - 
Councillor Meyer 

 Decarbonising our Housing Stock (DOHS) – Councillor Bird 

 Upper Ouse Flood Protection and Water Retention Works Working 
Group – Councillor Bird 

 
 

15 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council was due to 
take place on Monday 18 July 2022 at 6 pm.  
 

The meeting ended at 6.40 pm 

 
Councillor Adrian Ross (Chair) 
 
 
  


